

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE
Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY,
Intervenor-Respondent

NO. 08-75058

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

INITIAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Diane Curran
Anne Spielberg
Matthew Fraser
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg & Eisenberg, L.L.P.
1726 M Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
202/ 328-3500

Attorneys for Petitioner

February 9, 2009

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE,)	
Petitioner)	
)	
v.)	No. 08-75058
)	
UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY)	
COMMISSION and the UNITED STATES)	
OF AMERICA,)	
Respondents)	
)	
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC CO.,)	
Intervenor-Respondent)	

PETITIONER'S CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
V. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	5
A. National Environmental Policy Act	5
B. Atomic Energy Act Hearing Requirement	7
VI. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
A. Previous History of the Case	8
B. Remanded Proceeding	10
1. Commission order for preparation of Environmental Assessment	10
2. Environmental Assessment	11
3. SLOMFP hearing request and contentions	12
4. SLOMFP's comments on draft EA Supplement	15
5. Final EA Supplement and Amendment	15
6. SLOMFP response to Final EA Supplement	16

7.	CLI-08-01 (ruling on admissibility of contentions)	17
8.	NRC Staff filing of <i>Vaughn</i> Index	20
9.	SLOMFP response to <i>Vaughn</i> Index, new contention, and renewed request for closed hearing	21
10.	CLI-08-05 (refusing to hold closed hearing)	22
11.	Resolution of Contention 1(b)	23
12.	SLOMFP’s Evidentiary Presentation on Contention 2	24
13.	CLI-08-08	26
14.	CLI-08-26	26
VII.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	29
VIII.	ARGUMENT	33
A.	Standard of Review	33
B.	The NRC Violated NEPA and the AEA by Refusing to Grant SLOMFP a Hearing on the Ground That It Would Require Public Disclosure of National Security Information	33
1.	NEPA requires the NRC to fully consider environmental values in its decision-making process, including the hearing process	35
2.	The NRC improperly excluded from SLOMFP from participating in its NEPA decision-making process by misconstruing its obligations for handling national security information under NEPA	38

3.	The NRC can comply with its obligation under Section 189a and NEPA to allow SLOMFP to participate in the agency decision-making process and to protect national security information by holding a closed hearing.....	43
C.	The NRC Violated NEPA By Refusing to Consider Reasonably Foreseeable and Significant Environmental Impacts of an Attack on the Diablo Canyon Spent Fuel Storage Facility.....	43
1.	The NRC must consider the environmental impacts of credible attacks on the Diablo Canyon ISFSI.....	45
2.	The NRC violated NEPA by categorically and unlawfully refusing, as a matter of law, to consider credible attack scenarios based on the use of unreasonable and unsupported screening criteria.....	46
3.	The NRC made an unlawful threshold determination that any attack on the Diablo Canyon ISFSI is remote and speculative.....	48
4.	The EA Supplement is defective because it fails to demonstrate that the NRC had a reasoned basis for rejecting SLOMFP’s scenarios and for its refusal to prepare an EIS.....	52
IX.	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	55
X.	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Judicial Decisions</u>	
<i>Alaska Wilderness Recreation and Tourism Ass’n v. Morrison</i> , 67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....	36
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	35
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied sub. nom. <i>Malheur Lumber Co. v. Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project</i> , 527 U.S. 1003 (1999).....	32, 52
<i>BPI v. Atomic Energy Commission</i> , 502 F.2d 424 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	7, 37
<i>Calvert Cliffs Coordinating Comm. v. United States Atomic Energy Comm.</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	36, 38
<i>Hughes Watershed Conservancy v. Glickman</i> , 81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1999).....	53-54
<i>Johnston v. Davis</i> , 698 F.2d 1088 (10th Cir. 1983).....	54
<i>Ka Makani’o Kohala Ohana, Inc. v. Water Supply</i> , 295 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Limerick Ecology Action v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3 rd Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360, 374 (1989).....	6
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Winter</i> , 518 F.3d 658 (9th Cir. 2008).....	44

<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace</i> , 549 U.S. 1166, 127 S. Ct. 1124 (2007)	11
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizen Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	5
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1166 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Louisiana Env'tl. Council v. Sand</i> , 629 F.2d 1005 (5th Cir. 1980)	54
<i>Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Forest Service</i> , 100 F.3d 1443 (9th Cir. 1996)	33, 52-54
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	19
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1876)	19
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	19
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	6
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Hawaii</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981)	10, 19, 27, 36, 39, 40, 44, 46

Administrative Decisions

<i>Duke Energy Corporation</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-04-10, 59 NRC 296 (2004)	43
<i>Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.</i> , (Claiborne Enrichment Center), LBP-96-25, 44 NRC 331 (1996), rev'd on other grounds, CLI-97-15, 46 NRC 294 (1997)	8, 37
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-410, 5 NRC 1398 (1977)	43

<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Power Plant Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-03-01, 57 NRC 1 (2003)</i>	8, 9
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-02-23, 56 NRC 413 (2002)</i>	34
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-02-25, 56 NRC 340 (2002)</i>	9, 49
<i>Statement of Policy on Conduct of Adjudicatory Proceedings, CLI-98-12, 48 NRC 18 (1998)</i>	37
<i>Statement of Policy on Conduct of Licensing Proceedings, CLI-81-08, 13 NRC 452 (1981)</i>	37

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	33
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....	33

Atomic Energy Act

42 U.S.C. § 2161	19, 40, 41
42 U.S.C. § 2167	19, 40, 41
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2239(b).....	1

Freedom of Information Act

5 U.S.C. § 552 et seq.....	17, 23
----------------------------	--------

Hobbs Act

28 U.S.C. § 2342(4)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2344..... 1

National Environmental Policy Act

42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq..... *passim*

Regulations

NRC Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)..... 7

10 C.F.R. § 2.709(f)..... 41, 43

10 C.F.R. § 2.714(b)..... 7

10 C.F.R. § 2.744(e) 25, 41, 43

10 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart I..... 41

10 C.F.R. § 51.20(a)..... 6

10 C.F.R. § 51.71..... 7

10 C.F.R. § 51.104(a)..... 38

10 C.F.R. § 51.104(b)..... 38

10 C.F.R. § 73.21..... 35, 41, 43

Council on Environmental Quality Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 6

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)..... 2, 6, 14, 46

Federal Register Notices

Final Policy Statement, Conduct of New Reactor Licensing Proceedings, 73 Fed. Reg. 20,963 (April 17, 2008).....	37
Final Rule, Changes to Adjudicatory Process, 69 Fed. Reg. 2,182 (Jan. 14, 2004).....	7
Final Rule, Design Basis Threat, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,705 (March 19, 2007).....	42
The Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the Attorney General of California; Denial of Petitions for Rulemaking, 73 Fed. Reg. 46,204, 46,209 (August 8, 2008).....	42
